BOARD OF APPEALS
October 29, 2025
County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m.
AGENDA

AP2025-024: An appeal was filed by Bryce Block for a special exception to establish a contractor equipment and storage
yard on property owned by Railside Properties LLC and located at 15244 Fairview Road, Clear Spring, Zoned both Rual
Village and Agriculture Rural District.

AP2025-025: Sharpsburg Pike Holding LLC is charging administrative error of the Zoning Administer stating the
interpretation of Section 22.23(e) regarding “Use on the Premises Signs” is incorrect for installation of a freestanding sign
that would advertise the uses(s) or tenant(s) on adjacent parcels. An appeal was also filed for a variance from the
requirement of a property to have a lot frontage of at least 40 ft. in width to be reduced to 25 ft. and a variance from the 25
ft. setback for the sign support structure from the road right-of-way to 10 ft. for proposed freestanding sign on the
property owned by the appellant and located at 10440 Vida Drive, Hagerstown, Zoned Highway Interchange District.

AP2025-026: An appeal was filed by Sharpsburg Pike Real Estate LLC for a variance from the 25 ft. setback for the sign

support structure from the road right-of-way to 10 ft. for proposed freestanding sign and a variance from the 10 ft. setback
from the road right-of-way to 3.47 ft. for a parking space on property owned by the appellant and located at 10320-10406

Sharpsburg Pike, Hagerstown, Zoned Highway Interchange District.

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning
Appeals are open to the public. Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than October 20, 2025. Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called. Please take note of the Amended
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states:

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation. Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify.

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of
the docket.

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice.

Tracie Felker, Chairman

Board of Zoning Appeals
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ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Railside Properties LLC Docket No: AP2025-024
13705 Railroad Street Tax ID No: 13005397
Hagerstown MD 21740 Zoning: RV; A(R)
Appellant: Bryce Block RB Overlay: No
PO Box 2909 Zoning Overlay:
Hagerstown MD 21740 Filed Date: 09/25/2025

Hearing Date: 10/15/2025
Property Location: 15244 Fairview Road
Clear Spring, MD 21722

Description Of Appeal:  Special exception to establish a contractor equipment and storage yard.

Contract to
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: N
PP g v perty wner © Rent/Lease: e
Lessee: No Contract to Yes
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s): AP2022-028

Appilcabls Dedinancs Seations: Washington.County Zoning Ordinance Section: 3.3(1) Table of Land
Use Regulations: Q
Reason For Hardship:
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:
Residential Lot with no

Existing Use: Dwelling Proposed Use: Contactor's Equipment and Storage Yard
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed with this appeal are true and correct.
'd

- Appellant Signature

State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

P—

Sworn and subscribed before me this /4 /7/ day of 56’],?-/73 27 _/)K-/ 20 2%

Kathryn B

B T

M jssi YRAND il
P BRSO e NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Notary Public
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AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2025-024
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 9/25/2025, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Bryce Block and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Bryce Block will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section
25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case, scheduled for
public hearing on 10/15/2025, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in accordance with the
required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 09/30/2025 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

_ Lo Grrmnd

Bryce Block

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

ﬁathvon -
NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Sea! - ‘ My Commission Expires
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new signis
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zonmglnspector IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY

RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING. ol Ll j
| IH

1




Bryce Block — Legacy Residential Elevators

PO Box 2909

Hagerstown, MD 21741

9/24/2023

To the Board of Zoning Appeals:
747 Northern Ave

Hagerstown, MD 21742

Board of Zoning Appeals Members:

I am submitting this justification letter in support of my application for a special
exception to operate a contractors storage yard for my residential elevator and handicap
equipment service company, Legacy Residential Elevators at the property located at 15244
Fairview Rd, Clear Spring MD 21722. The proposed special exception is for a 5,000 square foot
storage office facility only, the property will not become a bustling commercial hub. All sales,
installation, meetings, and service work will be performed off site.

The on-site activities are limited to:

» Answering phone calls and communicating with team members and clients

* Scheduling services

» Managing administrative and billing paperwork

e Receiving, Staging and delivering enclosed residential packages to customers

e The business will operate Monday through Friday from 8:00 am — 4:00 pm with minimal
to no noise disruption.

The proposed 5,000 square foot storage/office space will have no discernable impact on the
(4) direct surrounding residential properties. There are to be no more than 2 deliveries per month
from a semi-truck, and box trucks delivering materials to the customer(s) 2-3 times per week
during normal business hours. All other business operations and duties will be conducted indoors
within the standard business hours stated above, ensuring that the business activities do not
disrupt or deter the neighborhoods residential character and community. The deliveries in and out
of the proposed building are minimal and will not increase traffic congestion or negatively
impact vehicular and pedestrian safety. All vehicles will either be parked well within property
lines or within the building itself,

The proposed building use poses no threat to the public health, safety, or welfare of the
surrounding community, there will be no hazardous materials stored or used on the property and
the day-to-day use does not involve any dangerous activity that would increase environmental



damage or disrupt the peace of the nearby residential neighborhood. The business will not create
any substantial noise, odor, dust, glare, or vibration that could harm the surrounding properties.
Furthermore, the addition of the proposed building will not have a negative affect on the
surrounding property values.

To ensure the Board that the communities welfare will be amongst top priority, I would
also like to add that I, the owner of the building, have lived and grown up in the Clear Spring
area. | also plan to build a single family dwelling on the same property as the proposed building
within the next 5 years. | am sincere to keeping the peace and having a low negative impact on
the community. I cormmit to the following mitigation measures:

s No customer visits to the property

¢ Conducting all business activity outside of receiving deliveries within the confines of the
building. (Deliveries do not last longer than 30 minutes at a time)

+ Storing all non-vehicular material within the confines of the building
+ Displaying no free-standing signage on the property
+ Keeping all delivery times within the confines of normal business hours

Based on the information presented in this proposal, I respectfully request the Board’s approval.
This Contractors storage yard is a low-impact use that meets all applicable criteria and will not
negatively impact the surrounding community or neighborhood.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

B, B

Bryce Block
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STRIPING NOTES: !
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WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

747 Northern Avenue  Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | 7:240.313.2430 | - :240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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ZONING APPEAL

Property Owner: Sharpsburg Pike Holding LLC Docket No: AP2025-025
1741 Dual Highway Tax ID No: 10066000
Suite B
Hagerstown MD 21740 Zoning: HI
Appellant: Sharpsburg Pike Holding RB Overlay: No
1741 Dual Highway Zoning Overlay:
Suite B
Hagerstown MD 21740 Filed Date: 10/02/2025

Hearing Date: 10/29/2025
Property Location: 10440 Vida Drive
Hagerstown, MD 21740

Description Of Appeal:  Charging administrative error of the Zoning Administer stating the interpretation of Section 22.23(e)
regarding "Use on the Premises Signs" is incorrect for installation of a freestanding sign that would
advertise the use(s) or tenant(s) on adjacent parcels.

Variance from the requirement for a property to have a lot frontage of at least 40 ft. in width to be
reduced down to 25 ft. and a variance from the 25 ft. setback for the sign support structure from the
road right-of-way to 10 ft. for proposed freestanding sign.

Contract to

Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: Yes RénkfLanse: No
Lessee: No Captrset to No
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section: 22.23 (3)
Reason For Hardship: See justification statement

If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Commercial Lot Proposed Use: Freestanding Sign
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

I hearby affirm that all of the statements and information containedhi - fi i v/é& and correct.

( Appellant Signature

State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Sworn and subscribed before me this day of ﬁo 7ZC>A £ yil ,20 7 ﬁ’-

AR\9 PUBLl‘éon
NO
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | 240.313.2430 | 240.313.2431 Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2025-025
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 10/2/2025, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Frederick Seibert & Associates Inc and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Frederick Seibert & Associates Inc will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in
accordance with Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of
Appeals case, scheduled for public hearing on 10/29/2025, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject
property in accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

7

/Frederick Seibert & Associates Inc

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

Lo > Mz

NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY
YLAN

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Notary Public

Seal: i My Commission Expires



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 |  240. 313 2430 +:240.313.2431  Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zonmg Inspector IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING




| Washmgton County

""'M-ARYLANi)N

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
OWNER REPRESENTATIVE AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that é{’-’ Sedf PE]RER
is guthorized to file an appeal with the Washington County Board of Appeals for
YN STRAT it &= Z RPOR  Anids /44214@% on property
located _iogt 0 yroa PR, pAadcTeretun DD 21790
The said work is authorized by S?M?p;zukc Fbe Mpklmg /28
the property owner in fee.

PROPERTY OWNER
P éﬂﬂ?ﬁg?u)?( /o = /tz’pjruz P4 ol

. : ) N ¢
%/M é//ﬂé‘z[ ame de%‘g//‘VM 4‘__ g

€8s
Ae e Lea//ffflcfwagw»wcw 2/ AbLperemn, 0D 21 7F0

City,/State, Zip Code
zeoszrore PRl A

Ofwner’s Signafture

Sworn and subscribed before me this X Ao dayof D“O’}t’/ Mo/ ,20 95

et notts

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Elizabeth Trotter -
NOTARY PUBLIC W
Washington County Name

MARYLAND =y S, %‘7:“&4/?4 ‘r(’/’

MY COMMISSION ION EXPIRES Augusl 1,2027 Add ess

141 11 ll“ -
R ":ié.,_(.‘aﬂ
. By R

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET



Ed J. Schreiber

From: Baker, Jill <JBaker@washco-md.net>

Sent: Wednesday, September 10, 2025 11:37 AM

To: Ed J. Schreiber

Cc: Trevor M. Frederick; Rathvon, Kathryn B.

Subject: RE: 10440 Vida Drive, Shops at Sharpsburg, FSA 5563
Attachments: 5563 Sign BZA.pdf

?//9 Z DA e FTPorm /?ANN)'AJZ- LPoeroR Zowi vz %DMI‘A/.

I'have reviewed your request and offer the following opinion.

As you eluded to in your request for review, the ordinance says that, “Individual businesses or industrial
establishments may erect a free-standing business sign, provided the lot frontage is at least 40 ft.”
(Section 22.23(e)). This regulation pertains to “Use on the Premises Signs”. Because the sign being
proposed will be on a separate premises from where the use(s) is/are taking place, it would be
considered an ‘Outdoor Advertising Sign’ and the regulations in Section 22.24 will apply. lalso needto
point out that the tenant of Lot 2 already has one freestanding sign advertising their business. You also
state that the sign being proposed will function in the same manner as a pylon sign in a shopping

center. There is no regulatory language to allow for functionally similar signage. Either itis on-premises,
oritis off-premises.

Itis clear from the location on the exhibit you provided (attached), that the sign would be located on a
separate premises from the other lots in the commercial subdivision that you wish to advertise. Itis my
opinion that this sign meets the definition of an Outdoor Advertising Sign and must therefore conform to
the regulations for that use.

Please consider this a formal written opinion in response to your request for review. This opinion may be
appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals charging Administrative Error within 30 days of the sent date of
this email. If you have any further questions or concerns, please let me know.

Jill

Washington County

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

Jill Baker, AICP
Director/Zoning Administrator
747 Northern Avenue
Hagerstown, MD 21742

Phone: (240) 313-2433

E-mail: jbaker@washco-md.net
Website: www.washco-md.net

Get Connected and See Updates
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NOTICE: This e-mail, including any attachments, is intended solely for the use of the addressee(s) and may contain
confidential, proprietary, and privileged information, the unauthorized disclosure or use of which is prohibited. If you
are not the intended recipient of this email or if you received this e-mail in error, please immediately notify the sender
by reply email and delete this e-mail and any attachments from your system. Thank you.

From: Ed J. Schreiber <ESchreiber@fsa-inc.com>

Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2025 9:32 AM

To: Baker, Jill <JBaker@washco-md.net>

Cc: Trevor M. Frederick <TFrederick@fsa-inc.com>; Rathvon, Kathryn B. <krathvon@washco-md.net>
Subject: 10440 Vida Drive, Shops a$ Sharpsburg, FSA 5563

Jill,
Please accept this email as a request for your determination to allow the Board of Zoning Appeals hear a request
for a freestanding sign to serve as an outdoor advertising sign. Section 22.23(e) of the Washington County Zoning
Ordinance states that individual businesses are permitted a freestanding sign to advertise the use or tenant on the
same lot as the freestanding sign. We have a project that several commercial lots have been created and each are
proposed to be occupied by individual businesses. Four (4) of the six (6) lots created have panhandles that are
approximately 250 feet in length or the main body of the lot is 300 feet from the main road frontage. These lots are
range is size from .69 acres to 7.84 acres give the appearance of a small shopping center of smaller individual
buildings and occupants. This enclave of lots/buildings gives the appearance of a shopping center and it is the
desire to construct an individual sign to advertise for all four (4) lots, not unlike a shopping center. What is
proposed is nothing like a true “Outdoor Advertising” that would be seen along an interstate.

An attempt was made to file for a Board of Zoning Appeals variance to allow 1 freestanding sign advertise the
businesses on 4 individual lots, reduce the front yard setback from 25’ to 10’ and reduce the 40’ lot frontage
requirement to 25’ which is the width of the panhandle. At the time | was advised that a variance of this nature
would not be entertained by the Board and that if | disagreed | would need to file for Administrative Error. This is
my request for a written decision explaining why this variance will not be entertained by the Board so | may move
forward with filing for Administrative error. | have included a sketch of the subject properties for a better
understanding of the site.



Project Name: Shops of Sharpsburg Pike
Owner/Applicant: Sharpsburg Pike Holding LLC

Project Address: 10305 Ezra Dr, Hagerstown, MD 21740

Tax Map__ 57 Grid__10 Parcel__644 Lot 4
Account# 10009707
Zoning: HI

Variance request: From section 22.23(e) “Use on the Premises” signs. As
stated in the Washington County Zoning Ordinance individual businesses are
permitted a freestanding sign to advertise the use or tenant on the same lot as
the freestanding sign. Also mentioned is that the sign must be 25’ from the
ROW. The applicant is requesting relief from the 25’ setback requirement to 10’,
reduced lot width from 40’ to 25" and that the freestanding sign may only
advertise for the use on the lot that the sign would be constructed on and allow
advertising for lots 2,6,7 & 8

In an effort to combine the advertising for 4 lots onto one sign the applicant is
seeking to do the following:

1. Reduce clutter and confusion as to the tenants of each building and where
to exit Sharpsburg Pike to get to said buildings.

2. Combining the signs of lots 2,6,7 & 8 is requested similar to the design of
the private road that provides access to each lot. One access off of
Sharpsburg Pike has been provided for several lots.

3. Reduction of the 25’ setback is requested due to the odd configuration of
the ROW in that area.

Undo burden is being placed on the applicant to provide individual freestanding
signs not to mention the increased amount of clutter and confusion that is caused
by multiple signs along the road.

Additional testimony will be provided at the hearing to support the applicants
desire for combining signs and reducing the lot frontage requirement.



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742 | P: 240.313.2430 |F: 240.313.2461 | Hearing Impaired:
7-1-1 WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET

Appeal Charging Error In Administrative Ruling or Action

Property Location: [OFFD /// A ‘DZ,/ //45675!57“&%//!/ //ﬁ

Appellant’s present legal interest in above property: (Check One)

_K_ Owner (Including Joint Ownership) _ Lessee ___ Contract to rent/lease
— Contract to Purchase______ Other
Official or agency from whose ruling or action this appeal is made: Eﬂﬂ/ﬂ/:‘}&? 722*//'%’ Z ‘DC’W—
i/fzt/ﬂ V7 Df?fé?'fﬁﬂ? oz 43/)7//0/5'7 F ATOR.

- y
Date of ruling or action: ?// %4 / zZoz 5/

On attached sheet please provide:

» Brief description of ruling or action from which this a peal is made. (Attach copy of ruling or document

indicating such action) s&& Lma./ 7 FYro

Brief description of what, in Appellant’s view, the ruling or action should have been, gz &aa: | Fanm Q// 4
Section/subsection of the Zoning Ordinance which Appellant contends was misinterpreted $=e <»a:/ 3//4-
Error in fact, if any, involved in the ruling or action from which this appeal is made

Error of law, if any, involved in the ruling or action from which this appeal is made

Questions of fact, if any, presented to the Board of this appeal

State of Appellant's interest, i.e. manner in which Appellant is aggrieved by the ruling or action complained

of (as property owner or otherwise):

I hereby certify that | have, to the best of my knowledge, accurately supplied the information required for the
above referenced appeal.

éé’ /1 FFIDAVIT 4?’ %/EF/'DAW"'T‘"‘
Signature of Appellant Address of Appellant
S AL pp i T sz Ao
Email of Appellant Phone Number of Appellant

This appeal form is to be used to assist the customer in gathering the information necessary to
submit an application. However, the application shall be processed in person.

Revised August 3, 2022
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ZONING APPEAL

Property Owner: Sharpsburg Pike Real Estate LLC Docket No: AP2025-026

117 West Patrick Street Tax ID No: 10013364

Suite 200

Frederick MD 21701 Zoning: HI
Appellant: Sharpsburg Pike Real Estate LLC RB Overlay: No

117 West Patick Street Zoning Overlay:

Suite 200

Frederick MD 21701 Filed Date: 10/02/2025

Hearing Date:  10/29/2025

Property Location: 10320 -10406 Sharpsburg Pike

Hagerstown, MD 21740

Description Of Appeal:  Variance from the 25 ft. setback for the sign support structure from the road right-of-way to 10 ft. for
proposed freestanding sign and a variance from the 10 ft. setback from the road right-of-way to 3.47
ft. for parking space.

Contract to

A llant' nterest In Ab P s :
ppellant's Legal | ove Property Owner: Yes Rent/Léuse: No
Lessee: No o No
Purchase:
Other:

Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 22.23(e) and Section
22.12 (f) 3i

Reason For Hardship: Expanded Road right-of-way and limiting visibility

Applicable Ordinance Sections:

If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Commercial Lot Proposed Use: Freestanding Sign
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed: /
A 7

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information cg;tf?djn, ? p aré true and correct.

P 2

==
= L 7 .
Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:
‘*7 9 - "

Sworn and subscribed before me this day of Oc “Zo/’ s ,20 25

Kathryn B Rathvon , -
NOTARY PUBLIC ) e
WASHINGTON COUNTY : 7
4 ¢ b

MWW@WWVEMBER 07, 2025 L Notary Public




AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2025-026
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 10/2/2025, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Frederick Seibert & Associates Inc and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Frederick Seibert & Associates Inc will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in
accordance with Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of

Appeals case, scheduled for public hearing on 10/29/2025, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject
property in accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 10/14/2025 and will remain until after the

/ a T “ Frederick Seibert & Associates Inc

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

-

Kathryn B Rathvon Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Seal My Commission Expires



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | 240.313.2430  240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zoning Inspector. IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

OWNER REPRESENTATIVE AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that FSA, Inc (C/O: Ed Schreiber)

is authorized to file an appeal with the Washington County Board of Appeals for

Sharpsburg Pike Real Estate LLC STy S ermaw oo L4727 Arc & on property
located __at 10320-10406 Sharpsburg Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21740
The said work is authorized by _ Sharpsburg Pike Real Estate LLC C/O: Ed Scott

the property owner in fee.
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Frederick Seibert & Associates, Inc.
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Project Name: Sharpsburg Pike Retail
Owner/Applicant: Sharpsburg Pike Real Estate, LLC
Project Address: 10320-10406 Sharpsburg Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21740

Tax Map_57 Grid___10 Parcel__113

Account# 10017726, 10015685, 10004829, 10019567, 10019087, 10013364

Zoning: HI

Variance Request — Section 22.23(e) — Use on Premises Signs
Washington County Zoning Ordinance

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 22.23(e) of the Washington
County Zoning Ordinance, which states that "no part of the supporting structure
of a use on premises sign shall be located closer than twenty-five (25) feet to the
right-of-way." The applicant seeks to reduce this setback requirement to permit
the supporting structure of the proposed sign to be no closer than thirteen (13)
feet from the right-of-way.

As illustrated in the accompanying exhibit, the existing right-of-way (ROW) in the
vicinity of the proposed sign is approximately 90 feet wide. This expanded ROW
was required by the Maryland State Highway Administration (MDSHA) due to the
anticipated installation of traffic signals. However, the area reserved for those
signals was ultimately not used, and the ROW remains substantially wider than
necessary for current roadway infrastructure.

If not for the additional ROW dedication that was requested—but never utilized—
the variance sought would be only five (5) feet instead of thirteen (13) feet.
Therefore, the extent of the variance request is directly tied to an unusual and
exceptional circumstance that is not of the applicant’s making.

The hardship in this case arises from the fact that the applicant was required to
provide ROW that is now unused. As a result, the location of the sign must shift
farther from the entrance to remain outside of the expanded ROW, significantly
limiting visibility and functional placement. Without the variance, the sign cannot
be placed where it is most needed—for effective identification and wayfinding at
the property entrance.



Due to the unanticipated and now-unnecessary ROW expansion, strict
enforcement of the 25-foot setback would impose practical difficulties and deny
the applicant reasonable use of signage in line with the property's intended
commercial use.

For these reasons, the applicant respectfully requests that the variance be
granted to allow the supporting structure of the sign to be located no closer than
thirteen (13) feet from the right-of-way.



Project Name: Sharpsburg Pike Retail
Owner/Applicant: Sharpsburg Pike Real Estate, LLC
Project Address: 10320-10406 Sharpsburg Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21740

Tax Map_57 Grid___10 Parcel__113

Account# 10017726, 10015685, 10004829, 10019567, 10019087, 10013364

Zoning: HI

1. Variance Request — Section 22.23(e) — Use on Premises Signs
Washington County Zoning Ordinance

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 22.23(e) of the Washington
County Zoning Ordinance, which states that "no part of the supporting structure
of a use on premises sign shall be located closer than twenty-five (25) feet to the
right-of-way." The applicant seeks to reduce this setback requirement to permit
the supporting structure of the proposed sign to be no closer than thirteen (13)
feet from the right-of-way.

As illustrated in the accompanying exhibit, the existing right-of-way (ROW) in the
vicinity of the proposed sign is approximately 90 feet wide. This expanded ROW
was required by the Maryland State Highway Administration (MDSHA) due to the
anticipated installation of traffic signals. However, the area reserved for those
signals was ultimately not used, and the ROW remains substantially wider than
necessary for current roadway infrastructure.

If not for the additional ROW dedication that was requested—but never utilized—
the variance sought would be only five (5) feet instead of thirteen (13) feet.
Therefore, the extent of the variance request is directly tied to an unusual and
exceptional circumstance that is not of the applicant’s making.

The hardship in this case arises from the fact that the applicant was required to

provide ROW that is now unused. As a result, the location of the sign must shift
farther from the entrance to remain outside of the expanded ROW, significantly

limiting visibility and functional placement. Without the variance, the sign cannot
be placed where it is most needed—for effective identification and wayfinding at
the property entrance.



Due to the unanticipated and now-unnecessary ROW expansion, strict
enforcement of the 25-foot setback would impose practical difficulties and deny
the applicant reasonable use of signage in line with the property's intended
commercial use.

For these reasons, the applicant respectfully requests that the variance be
granted to allow the supporting structure of the sign to be located no closer than
thirteen (13) feet from the right-of-way.

2. Variance Request — Section 22.11(f)i- Parking facility setbacks

The applicant is requesting a variance from Section 22.11(f)i of the Washington
County Zoning Ordinance, which states that Surface parking facilities shall be
physically separated from a public or private street by a buffer area of at least 10
feet from the right of way line or from the property line, whichever is greater. The
applicant seeks to reduce this setback requirement to permit the parking area to
be no closer than 3.47 feet from the right-of-way.

As illustrated in the accompanying exhibit, the existing right-of-way (ROW) in the
vicinity of the proposed sign is approximately 90 feet wide. This expanded ROW
was required by the Maryland State Highway Administration (MDSHA) due to the
anticipated installation of traffic signals. However, the area reserved for those
signals was ultimately not used, and the ROW remains substantially wider than
necessary for current roadway infrastructure.

If not for the additional ROW dedication that was requested—but never utilized—
the variance would not be sought.. Therefore, the extent of the variance request
is directly tied to an unusual and exceptional circumstance that is not of the
applicant’s making.

The hardship in this case arises from the fact that the applicant was required to
provide ROW that is now unused. As a result, the location of the parking must
shift farther from the entrance to remain outside of the expanded ROW,
significantly limiting the parking and functional placement of the paving. Without
the variance, the parking would not meet the requirements of ZO

Due to the unanticipated and now-unnecessary ROW expansion, strict
enforcement of the 10-foot setback would impose practical difficulties and deny
the applicant reasonable use of land in line with the property's intended
commercial use.

For these reasons, the applicant respectfully requests that the variance be
granted to allow the parking area of the to be located no closer than 3.47 feet
from the right-of-way.
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